
Veterinary Services (VS) Response Guide  
Swine Enteric Coronavirus Diseases (SECD)  

 

Thursday July 3, 2014 

Documents  

1. Federal Order: Reporting, Herd Monitoring and Management of Novel Swine Enteric Coronavirus Diseases, 
June 5, 2014 (2 pages)  
 

2. Herd Monitoring and Management Plan for Novel Swine Enteric Coronavirus Diseases, June 5, 2014 (9 pages) 
 

3. Novel SECD Case Definition, June 5, 2014 (4 pages) 
 

4. Swine Enteric Coronavirus Diseases Information Management Procedures for Veterinary Services (VS), June 
11, 2014 (16 pages) 
 

5. Veterinary Services Herd Management Plan Requirements for Swine Enteric Coronavirus Reported Herds, 
Version 2.5, July 3, 2014 (23 pages) 
 

6. Quick Start Guide for EMRS SECD Data Entry Version 2.0 {Under Revision/Construction } 
 

7. Swine Enteric Coronavirus Disease (SECD) Initial Interview Report, June 27, 2011 (2 pages) 
 

8.  Herd/Premises Plan Summary for Mitigating Novel Swine Enteric Coronavirus, July 3, 2014 (2 pages) 
 

9. DRO Flowchart for Herd/Premises Management Plans July 1, 2014 (1 page) 
 

Documents 1, 2, 3, and 4 on public APHIS website:   http://www.aphis.usda.gov/wps/portal/aphis/home/ 
 
Documents 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 on VS Sharepoint site.  See left Tool Bar “Library” and “SECD ICG”: 
http://sp.we.aphis.gov/vs/sites/SPRS/NPIC/SitePages/Home.aspx 
 

SECD Organizational Charts 
 
Attached: 
 
Figure 1:  SECD Multiagency Coordination and Field Operations, 7.2.14 
Figure 2:  APHIS SECD Incident Coordination Group and Field Operations, 7.2.14 
Figure 3: District 1 SECD Organizational Chart 
Figure 4: District 2 SECD Organizational Chart 
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SECD Diagnostic Testing Policy 
 
From: McCluskey, Brian J - APHIS  
Sent: Monday, June 16, 2014 06:06 PM 
To: APHIS-VS ER State Vets All; APHIS-VS WR State Vets All  
Cc: APHIS-VS SPRS Directors and Assistant Directors; Zack, Jonathan T - APHIS; APHIS-VS SPRS LT; Clifford, John R - 
APHIS  
Subject: Clarification on PEDv and PDCoV testing  
  
Dear State Animal Health Officials, 
 
Based on discussions and feedback last week regarding implementation of the swine enteric coronavirus disease (SECD) 
federal order that will provide support to producers and veterinarians for cases compatible with either PEDV and/or 
PDCoV-USDA will pay for diagnostic testing to support the initial diagnosis of PEDV and PDCoV in swine herds and to 
support the monitoring and management plans of herds meeting the USDA's case definition, regardless of the test result 
(positive and negative results). Samples submitted to NAHLN laboratories from farm sites or export quarantine facilities 
located in the United States for PEDV and PDCoV testing will be paid for by the USDA through blanket purchase 
agreements with the NAHLN laboratories. These samples may include individual animal samples or environmental 
samples which are linked to specific farm sites and live pigs. Currently the USDA will only support diagnostic testing 
using PCR.  Support for other diagnostic assays will be considered in the future.  
 
Approved sample types submitted for PEDV and PDCoV PCR testing eligible for reimbursement include:  
a. Intestines 
b.  Feces 
c.  Fecal Swabs 
d.  Oral Fluids 
e.  Environmental Samples (specifically associated with a farm site and live pigs)  
 
Samples submitted from truck washes, trucks, trailers, other transport vehicles, feed, feed mills, and other non-farm site 
samples including those submitted for research purposes will not be paid for by the USDA. 
 
Please contact your NAHLN Laboratory for more information on what PEDV and PDCoV diagnostic assays are 
reimbursable by the USDA as well as for submission procedures for PEDV and/or PDCoV PCR testing. The local Veterinary 
Services district offices and NAHLN program office (NAHLN@aphis.usda.gov) are also able to answer specific questions 
you might have. 
 
Best regards, 
 
Brian 
______________________________________________ 
Brian J. McCluskey, DVM, MS, PhD, Dip. ACVPM 
Chief Epidemiologist 
USDA, APHIS, Veterinary Services 
Fort Collins, CO 
970-494-7184 
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SECD Incident Coordination Group Contacts 
 

Function or Cell Contact 

Federal Order and Policy Brian.j.Mccluskey@aphis.usda.gov Jonathan.T.Zack@usda.gov 

Disease Reporting & 

Herd/Premises Plans 

Troy.t.Bigelow@aphis.usda.gov 

 

Barbara.A.Porter-
Spalding@aphis.usda.gov 

EMRS & Situation Unit Fred.G.Bourgeois@aphis.usda.gov  Julie.E.Wallin@aphis.usda.gov 

Media or Legislative Requests Joelle.R.Hayden@aphis.usda.gov  

VS Finance Mechanisms Valorie.J.Martin@aphis.usda.gov  

Trade Issues Erich.J.Kestler@aphis.usda.gov  

NAHLN - Diagnostics Sarah.M.Tomlinson@aphis.usda.gov  

NVSL - Diagnostics Sabrina.L.Swenson@aphis.usda.gov john.J.Schiltz@aphis.usda.gov 

CVB - Biologics Paul.J.Hauer@aphis.usda.gov Geetha.B.Srinivas@aphis.usda.gov 

Strategy, Science, Pathways 
and Assessments 

Aaron.E.Scott@aphis.usda.gov Julie.Gauthier@aphis.usda.gov 

District 1 William.G.Smith@aphis.usda.gov Mark.A.Remick@aphis.usda.gov 

Todd.E.Johnson@aphis.usda.gov 

District 2 Francisco.CollazoMattei@aphis.usda.gov Cristopher.A.Young@aphis.usda.gov 

District 3  Susan.Skorupski@aphis.usda.gov   

Acting District 3 Director 

Frank.R.Wilson@aphis.usda.gov 

District 4 Kevin.P.Varner@aphis.usda.gov Leslie.E.Cole@aphis.usda.gov 

District 5 Don.E.Herriott@aphis.usda.gov Donald.E.Evans@aphis.usda.gov 

Gary.E.Stevens@aphis.usda.gov 
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Disease Reporting Officers and Laboratory Liaisons 
 
DRO Lab Liaison State District Lab 
Lech Szkudlarek, 508-245-9767 
Lech.Szkudlarek@aphis.usda.gov 

Lech Szkudlarek, 508-245-9767 
Lech.Szkudlarek@aphis.usda.gov 

ME, MA, NH, CT, 
VT, RI 1  

Bob Brady, 508-363-2290 
Robert.C.Brady@aphis.usda.gov 

Bob Brady, 508-363-2290 
Robert.C.Brady@aphis.usda.gov 

ME, MA, NH, CT, 
VT, RI 1  

Todd Johnson, 518-218-7554 
Todd.E.Johnson@aphis.usda.gov 

Todd Johnson, 518-218-7554 
Todd.E.Johnson@aphis.usda.gov NY 1  

Don McLean, 717-540-2764 
Donald.A.Mclean@aphis.usda.gov 

 
PA 1  

Gillian Comyn, 804-343-2563 
Gillian.A.Comyn@aphis.usda.gov 

Gillian Comyn, 804-343-2563 
Gillian.A.Comyn@aphis.usda.gov DE/MD/DC/VA 1  

Lewis Dodds, 919-855-7700 
Lewis.E.Dodds@aphis.usda.gov 

 
NC/WV 1  

Leslie Bulaga, 609-259-5264 
Leslie.L.Bulaga@aphis.usda.gov 

 
NJ 1  

Krista Surles, 770-761-5423,  
Krista.M.Surles@aphis.usda.gov 
 
Shawn Bolton, 901-482-0685  
Shawn.M.Bolton@aphis.usda.gov 

Krista Surles, 770-761-5423, 
Krista.M.Surles@aphis.usda.gov 
 
Shawn Bolton, 901-482-0685 
Shawn.M.Bolton@aphis.usda.gov 

 2 GA 

Don Otto, 641-842-3245 
Donald.J.Otto@aphis.usda.gov 
 

Don Otto, 641-842-3245 
Donald.J.Otto@aphis.usda.gov 
 
Tim Smith 
Tim.Smith@iowaagriculture.gov 

IA/WI 3 IA 

Dave Barber, 217-547-6030 
David.A.Barber@aphis.usda.gov 

Suzett Hexum 
217-246-2950 
Suzett.Hexum@aphis.usda.gov 

IL 3 IL 

Anna Ruman, 217-547-6030 
Anna.Ruman@aphis.usda.gov 

Dave Hawkins, 317-347-3100 
David.J.Hawkins@aphis.usda.gov IN 3 IN 

Anna Ruman, 217-547-6030 
Anna.Ruman@aphis.usda.gov 

Doug Jensen, 502-848-2042 
Douglas.E.Jensen@aphis.usda.gov KY 3  

Colleen Bruning-Fann, 517-337-4750 
Colleen.S.Bruning-
Fann@aphis.usda.gov 

Micky Barrett, 517-324-5290 
Michelle.L.Barrett@aphis.usda.gov MI 3 MI 

Doris Olander, 608-662-0610 
Doris.Olander@aphis.usda.gov 
 

John Piehl, 651-270-7234 
John.W.Piehl@aphis.usda.gov 
 

MN 3 MN 

Roger Krogwold, 614-856-4735 
Roger.A.Krogwold@aphis.usda.gov 

Nancy Hannaway, 614-856-4744 
Nancy.L.Hannaway@aphis.usda.gov OH 3 OH 

Mike Logan, 601-936-8588 
Michael.J.Logan@aphis.usda.gov 

 
MS/LA/MO 4  

Wade Reaves, 501-224-9515 
Wade.Reaves@aphis.usda.gov 

Wade Reaves, 501-224-9515 
Wade.Reaves@aphis.usda.gov TX/AR 4 TX 

Nancy Roberts, 405-751-1701 
Nancy.J.Roberts@aphis.usda.gov 

 
OK 4  

Gary Stevens, 402-434-2300 
Gary.E.Stevens@aphis.usda.gov 

Gary Stevens, 402-434-2300 
Gary.E.Stevens@aphis.usda.gov NE 5 NE 
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Don Evans, 785-228-6577 
Donald.E.Evans@aphis.usda.gov 

 
Don Evans, 785-228-6577 
Donald.E.Evans@aphis.usda.gov 

 
KS 
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KS 

Don Evans, 785-228-6577 
Donald.E.Evans@aphis.usda.gov 
 

Misty Sabbe, 701-250-4210, 
Misty.M.Sabbe@aphis.usda.gov 
 
Susan Keller 
skeller@nd.gov 

ND 5 ND 

Gary Stevens, 402-434-2300 
Gary.E.Stevens@aphis.usda.gov 
 

Dustin Oedekoven, 
Dustin.oedekoven@state.sd.us   
 
Lynn Tesar, 605-224-6186 
Lynn.A.Tesar@aphis.usda.gov 

 5 SD 

Jeff Hoffman, 602-870-2081 
Jeffrey.A.Hoffman@aphis.usda.gov 
 
Tolani Francisco, 303-231-5385 
Tolani.I.Francisco@aphis.usda.gov 

 

AZ/NM 6  

Dana Nelson, 916-854-3950 
Dana.Nelson@aphis.usda.gov 
 
Dave Taillon, 916-854-3915 
David.J.Taillon@aphis.usda.gov 

 

CA/HI/Pacific 
Territories 6  

Tolani Francisco, 303-231-5385 
Tolani.I.Francisco@aphis.usda.gov  
 
Sara Ahola 

 

CO 6  

Lisa Rochette, 801-524-5010 
Lisa.T.Rochette@aphis.usda.gov 
 
Reed Hall, 801-524-5010 
Lee.R.Hall@aphis.usda.gov 

 

NV/UT 6  

Marianne Febach, 360-753-9430 
Marianne.B.Febach@aphis.usda.gov 
 
Tom Brignole, 360-753-9430 
Thomas.J.Brignole@aphis.usda.gov 

Marianne Febach, 360-753-9430 
Marianne.B.Febach@aphis.usda.gov 
 
Tom Brignole, 360-753-9430 
Thomas.J.Brignole@aphis.usda.gov 

WA/AK/OR 6 OR, 
WA 
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APHIS Administrator  

VS Executive Team 

APHIS  
Swine Enteric Coronavirus 

Disease Coordination Group 

Requests and information 

Support and coordination 

APHIS Policy and Multi Agency 
Coordination 

Area Command 
District 6: 

WA, OR, CA, NV, 
UT, CO, AZ, NM, 

AK, HI 

Area Command 
District 1: 

ME, NH, VT, MA, 
CT, RI, NY, NJ, 

PA, DE, MD, DC, 
WV, VA, NC 

Area Command 
District 2:  

TN, SC, GA, AL, 
FL, PR, VI 

Area Command 
District 3: 

MN, WI, MI, IA, 
IL, IN, OH, KY 

Area Command 
District 4: 

MO, OK, AR, MI, 
LA, TX 

Area Command 
District 5: 

MT, ND, SD, ID, 
WY, NE, KS 

Figure 1 
SECD Multiagency Coordination and Field Operations 7.2.14 
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FIGURE 2 
APHIS SECD INCIDENT COORDINATION GROUP AND FIELD OPERATIONS 7.2.14 
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Swine Enteric Coronavirus Disease (SECD) 
Initial Interview Report 

 
The following information is to be gathered from the submitter or reporting individual for SECD reporting.  This information may or 
may not have an accompanying laboratory report.  Accompanying laboratory information should be obtained from EMRS.    
 
Confirm the following information: 
 

1. PIN or alternative location identifier of the animals’ locations consistent with PIN 
on the laboratory report.  (If there is not a PIN for the premises, then a 911 address 
of the location where the animals reside is required.) 

 

 
2. Date  

 
3. Is there an accompanying lab accession associated with this premises (obtained 

from EMRS)? 
Yes                    No 

 
4. Premises veterinarian contact information 

              Name Telephone  
              Address  
              City 
              State Zip code  
              Email address  
 

5. Type of operation  
Sow/Breeding            Nursery           Finisher           Farrow to Finish              Wean to Finish       
 
 

6. Does the herd have a history of clinical signs consistent with the SECD case definition of: 
Suspect herd                    Presumptive positive herd                                  Confirmed positive herd 
 

7. Date of first clinical signs 
 

8. If a confirmed positive herd (question 6 above), did you explain the following: 
That a herd management plan is required for a confirmed positive herd  
That a new fee basis agreement and electronic funds transfer is required of the veterinarian if are requested(if not already 
aware)  
That producers are eligible for partial reimbursement of certain biosecurity activities (livestock vehicle cleaning, 
disinfectant) and must agree to complete a fee and electronic funds transfer agreement for reimbursement to occur  
 
The information in the table below is voluntary.  The submitter or reporting individual is not required to provide this information to 
the USDA for the SECD program per the Federal order; however, this information is necessary for those seeking USDA 
reimbursement.  
 
Name of Swine Owner/ Manager/ Corporation  
Address of Swine Owner 
City State Zip 
    
 (if different than above) 
Name of Premises Owner   
Address of Premises Owner  
City State Zip  
    
Size of operation     
Over 5,000 2,000-4,999 100-1,999 1-99 
Version 1.0      Date:  June-27-2014 



Herd/Premises Plan Summary for Mitigating Novel 
Swine Enteric Coronavirus 

 
Premises ID:        
 
Please check which of the following criteria pertain to the premises identified above. 
  
• Premises information  

 
Operation Type:  
Sow/Breeding  Nursery   Finisher   Farrow to Finish   Wean to Finish   
 
Inventory (optional but necessary for verification of biosecurity payment): 
 >5,000  2,000 to 4,999  100 to 1,999   1 to 99 
 

• Biosecurity of visitors and vehicles entering or exiting the premises 
  A communication/education plan is in place to inform visitors and service 
providers of disease status and biosecurity requirements 
  Line of separation is in place for all visitors and service providers entering 
premises 
  Protocols have been developed and implemented to contain and/or exclude 
the virus within the affected premises  
 

• Biosecurity of employees entering or exiting the premises 
  A communication/education plan is in place to inform employees of disease 
status and biosecurity requirements 
  Line of separation is in place for all employees entering  premises 
  Protocols for employees have been developed and implemented to contain 
and/or exclude the virus within the affected premises  
  Protocols for monitoring employee biosecurity compliance have been 
developed 

 
• Periodic herd health observation 

   Timely visits by veterinarian(s) 
   Daily observations by producer/employees 
   Monitoring of production records for health status changes 
 

Version: JULY 3 2014 



• Livestock transport biosecurity 
  Protocols have been developed and implemented pertaining to transport 
biosecurity to contain or exclude the virus within the affected premises 
  Protocols have been developed for cleaning and/or disinfecting vehicles for 
certain animal movements (required for verification of biosecurity payments) 
  Line of separation is in place for all animals and people entering and leaving 
premises 
  Protocols for loading/unloading animals that attempts to minimize virus 
introduction have been developed and implemented 
   

• Cleaning and disinfection of facilities 
   Protocols for pathogen reduction have been developed and    
 implemented to reduce environmental viral load 

  Use of an effective disinfectant (required for verification of biosecurity  
payments) 
  Follow appropriate downtimes after cleaning and disinfection 
  Where possible, use all-in and all-out production practices  

 
• Diagnostic testing to monitor status of the herd infection and assess efficacy of control 

strategies 
  Protocols have been developed and implemented to establish stabilization 
and monitoring for the affected premises (monitoring may include submission of 
samples to a diagnostic laboratory for testing)  

  
• Maintenance of records on pig movement 

  Movements of pigs on and off the premises are routinely recorded  
 
 
 
All information and protocols are available upon request. 
 
 
Signature of producer:        Date:      
 
 
Signature of veterinarian:        Date:      

Version: JULY 3 2014 
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